gible assets in the Group as a whole. For this CGU the following changes in forecasts and key assumptions, in isolation, would result in the
value in use amount being approximately equal to the carrying amount. Any changes beyond those described below may, therefore, lead to
an impairment loss:

•	  Increase in 60 basis points in the discount rate after tax
•	  Decrease in 8% in projected future cash flows for the 3 year forecast period
•	  Decrease in the nominal growth rate in the terminal value by 0.7 percentage points

Bemobi (LATAM) CGU:
Goodwill and intangible assets relating to the Bemobi business represents approximately 20% of the total recognized goodwill and intan-
gible assets in the Group as a whole. For this CGU, the following changes in forecasts and key assumptions, in isolation, would result in the
value in use amount being approximately equal to the carrying amount. Any changes beyond those described below may, therefore, lead to
an impairment loss:

•	  Increase in 700 basis points in the discount rate after tax
•	  Decrease in 30% in projected future cash flows for the 3 year forecast period
•	  Decrease in the nominal growth rate in the terminal value by 2 percentage points

NOTE 9
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

[USD million] Development
Other intangible

assets
2017
Total

Acquisition cost as of 1/1/17 29.2 172.1 201.3

Additions 15.0 3.4 18.4

Discontinued operations (2.8) (4.7) (7.4)

Reclassification - (3.0) (3.0)

Disposal - (3.7) (3.7)

Translation differences 0.0 (0.1) (0.0)

Acquisition cost as of 12/31/17 41.5 164.0 205.5

Depreciation and impairment losses as of 1/1/17 (12.7) (105.1) (117.8)

Discontinued operations 0.7 2.7 3.3

Depreciation and impairment losses (10.2) (21.9) (32.1)

Disposal - 0.3 0.3

Translation differences 0.0 0.3 0.3

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses as of 12/31/17 (22.2) (123.7) (145.9)

Net book value as of 12/31/17 19.2 40.3 59.6

Depreciation for the year (8.9) (21.9) (30.8)

Impairment losses for the year - - 0.0

Depreciation and impairment losses from discontinued operations, this year (1.2) - (1.2)

Useful life Up to 3 years Up to 7 years

Depreciation plan Linear Linear

CONSOLIDATED GROUP | OTELLO CORPORATION ASA | ANNUAL REPORT 2017   117116   ANNUAL REPORT 2017 | OTELLO CORPORATION ASA | CONSOLIDATED GROUP

[USD million] Development
Other intangible

assets
2016
Total

Acquisition cost as of 1/1/16 32.3 195.1 227.4

Additions 19.2 3.3 22.4

Discontinued operations (22.2) (29.5) (51.7)

Disposal (0.5) (0.1) (0.6)

Translation differences 0.4 3.3 3.8

Acquisition cost as of 12/31/16 29.2 172.1 201.3

Depreciation and impairment losses as of 1/1/16 (11.0) (86.4) (97.4)

Discontinued operations 5.3 18.9 24.1

Depreciation and impairment losses (8.0) (37.2) (45.1)

Disposal - 0.0 0.0

Translation differences 1.1 (0.5) 0.6

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses as of 12/31/16 (12.7) (105.1) (117.8)

Net book value as of 12/31/16 16.5 67.0 83.5

Depreciation for the year (6.4) (37.1) (43.5)

Impairment losses for the year (1.5) (0.1) (1.6)

Depreciation and impairment losses from discontinued operations, this year (4.2) (0.8) (5.0)

Useful life Up to 3 years Up to 7 years

Development is internally developed intagible asset.

Research and development costs
Engineering salaries are the primary expense incurred in terms of costs related to source code research, development, and maintenance.
In 2017, $19.9 million (2016: 26.9) in engineering salaries were expensed in the financial statement. $15.0 million (2016: 19.2) in research and
development costs were capitalized in 2017, of which, $1.5 million (2016: 6.0) relates to discontinued operations.

For additional information on capitalized R&D costs, see note 13.

As of December 31, 2017, Otello had a share capital of NOK 2 989 548.58 divided into 149 477 429 ordinary shares with a nominal value of NOK